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[bookmark: _GoBack]An LS from RAN2 [1] was sent to RAN1 asking RAN1 to provide responses on questions regarding BWP and cell ID in unified TCI state for SRS, codebookmode for codebookConfig, and configuring pathloss reference signal for unified TCI state.
This contribution proposes answers to questions in LS.
[bookmark: _Ref129681832]Discussion
Question 1: BWP and cell ID in unified TCI state for SRS
In the LS, RAN2 asked the following question:
Question 1
According to above RAN2 understandings, RAN2 would like to ask RAN1 to explain what the association of BWP and cell ID for srs-TCIState is.
[Answer]
Since the SRS configuration is provided per UL BWP, so based on the BWP and serving cell of the SRS configuration, UE can easily determine the BWP ID of the TCI state for SRS. This rule works for both separate TCI state mode and joint TCI state mode. Hence, for the association between SRS TCI state and BWP, it could be clarified that the TCI state is associated with the BWP and serving cell where the SRS-Config is configured.

Question 2: codebookmode for codebookConfig
In the LS, RAN2 asked the following question:
Question 2
RAN2 would like to ask RAN1
a) Is there a need to add the parameter codebookMode which selects mode1 or mode2 in the IE CodebookConfig-r17?
b) If a) is needed, which types of codebook the parameter is needed, for example:
a. typeI-SinglePanel-Group1-r17
b. typeI-SinglePanel-Group2-r17
c. typeII-PortSelection-r17
Additionally, if a) is needed, for each type of codebook that needs a parameter codebookMode, please confirm if a separate parameter is needed or if they share the same configuration of codebookMode.

[Answer]
For Question a) in Question 2, there is a need to add the parameter codebookMode in the IE CodebookConfig-r17.
For Question b) in Question 2, both typeI-SinglePanel-Group1-r17 and typeI-SinglePanel-Group2-r17 need parameter codebookMode. In addition, single value of codebookMode is set to both typeI-SinglePanel-Group1-r17 and typeI-SinglePanel-Group2-r17 configured for NCJT CSI report. Detailed explanation can be found in the discussion paper (R1-2209847) from RAN1 110bis.

Question 3: For configuring pathloss reference signal for unified TCI state
In the LS, RAN2 asked the following question:
Question 3
RAN2 assumes RAN1 informs RAN2 in case the above described pathloss reference signal configuration for unified TCI state is not what RAN1 has intended.
[Answer]
For configuring pathloss reference signal, there is one potential issue when configuring joint TCI. Different from UL TCI which configured in BWP-UplinkDedicated, the joint TCI may need an explicit indication to determine which UL BWP the linked pathloss references RS from. We suggest RAN2 to address this issue by either add a rule in the description or add a “BWP-Id” for the PL-RS in case of joint TCI is used.

Conclusions
This contribution provides our views on questions in RAN2 LS [1], and proposes answers in section 2.
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